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INITIAL DECISION


Before
Mary D. Long
Administrative Law Judge

	A customer filed a formal complaint which challenged the customer’s removal from a discounted rate structure, the refusal of the electric distribution company to provide him with a fixed due date for his bill and the calculation of the customer’s budget bill amounts.  The challenges related to the discounted rate structure and the due dates of the bill are dismissed because the Commission approved the discontinuance of the discounted rate and the company’s policy for determining the due date of a customer’s bill is reasonable.  However, the company’s calculation of the customer’s budget bill amount was arbitrary and unreasonable.  Moreover, the company’s customer service representatives were unable to accurately explain the method by which his budget amount was calculated.  Therefore, this claim is sustained and a civil penalty will be assessed.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

	Donald W. Martin, Sr. (Complainant) filed a complaint on October 13, 2013, against Duquesne Light Company (Duquesne Light).  The Complainant alleged that when he built his home in 1995, he installed an electric hot water heater and other electric appliances in reliance upon a discounted rate that was offered by Duquesne Light at that time.  Duquesne Light terminated the rate in June 2013, but the Complainant believes that he should be allowed to continue the discounted rate until he dies or sells his property.

	Duquesne Light filed a timely answer, which admitted that the Complainant was charged at a discounted rate which was effective in 1995, but Duquesne Light discontinued that rate effective May 31, 2013, with the Commission’s approval.

	By hearing notice dated December 23, 2013, this matter was assigned to me and scheduled for hearing on January 7, 2014.  However, by letter dated January 13, 2014, the Complainant amended his complaint to make additional claims, which included a challenge to Duquesne Light’s calculation of his budget payment amount and a complaint that the due date for his payment changed from month to month.  The changing amounts due and changing due date for payment resulted in bounced checks when the amount due was deducted before his Social Security was deposited into his bank account.  The hearing was cancelled and Duquesne Light was permitted to file an answer to the additional claims.

	A hearing was rescheduled and was held on Friday, April 11, 2014.  The Complainant represented himself and testified on his own behalf.  He sponsored one exhibit which was admitted into the record.  Duquesne Light was represented by Danielle L. Dietrich, Esquire who presented the testimony of two witnesses.  Those witnesses sponsored eight exhibits which were admitted into the record.  Following a review of the exhibits and testimony, I scheduled a further hearing in order to further develop the record on the subject of the calculation of the budget bill amount.  By order dated April 17, 2014, Duquesne Light was directed to present specific evidence on the subject of budget billing.  

	By hearing notice dated April 23, 2014, a further hearing was scheduled for June 18, 2014.  On the morning of the scheduled hearing, counsel for Duquesne Light notified my office that she had reached an accord with the Complainant and she filed a certificate of satisfaction on June 18, 2014.  By letter dated June 26, 2014, the Complainant objected to the certificate of satisfaction and requested a further hearing.  Accordingly, a hearing was again scheduled for Thursday, August 21, 2014 at 10:00 a.m.  The additional day of hearing was held on that day.  The Complainant again appeared and represented himself.  Ms. Dietrich, representing Duquesne Light, presented the testimony of an additional witness who sponsored five additional exhibits which were admitted into the record.  The two days of hearing resulted in a transcript of 128 pages.  By order dated September 3, 2014, the record was closed.

FINDINGS OF FACT

At the time of the first hearing Donald W. Martin, Sr. (Complainant) resided at 100 Margaret Lane, Rochester, Pennsylvania.  He received electric distribution service from Duquesne Light Company (Duquesne Light) at that address.  (N.T. 7)

Rider 19

The Complainant purchased the Margaret Lane property in 1995.  At that time, he believed that he had an agreement with Duquesne Light for a reduced rate for electricity, called a “hot water” rate.  He installed electric appliances in reliance upon that rate.  (N.T. 8-9)

The Complainant has been a customer of Duquesne Light for over 55 years.  Additionally, he had a professional relationship with Duquesne Light when he worked as the director of engineering for the Community College of Beaver County and as the superintendent of maintenance at the Greater Pittsburgh Airport and Sewickley Valley Hospital.  (N.T. 8-10) 

In the Complainant’s view, he had an agreement with Duquesne Light that in exchange for installing all electric appliances and installing a controller on his hot water heater that would regulate the electricity going to the water heater at off-peak hours, he would be charged a reduced rate for electricity consumption for as long as he lived at Margaret Lane.  (N.T. 10)

This off-peak water program is also referred to as “Rider 19.”  (N.T. 35; Duquesne Light Ex. 1)
The Rider 19 rate was terminated with Commission approval, effective June 1, 2013, as part of Duquesne Light’s Default Service Program for June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2015.[footnoteRef:1]  (N.T. 37-38) [1:   	Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2015, PUC Docket No. P-2012-2301664 (Opinion and Order entered January 25, 2013).] 


In July or August 2014, the Complainant moved to 524 Forest Drive, Clarington, Pennsylvania.  (N.T. 74, 115)

The Complainant conceded that when he moved from the Margaret Lane address in 2014, any agreement he may have had with Duquesne Light was terminated.  
(N.T. 115)

Due Dates of the Bills

The due dates for the Complainant’s bills vary from the first of the month to the seventh of the month.  (N.T. 48)

The day that a bill is due is based upon when the customer’s meter is read.  A customer’s payment is due 20 days after the bill is prepared.  (N.T. 49, 55)

Duquesne Light does not permit a customer to choose a due date.  
(N.T. 49)

Calculation of the Budget Amount

Duquesne Light offers customers an opportunity to pay a “budget amount” each month, rather than the actual amount due.  The purpose of the program is so that customers can pay a similar amount each month, regardless of the usage for a particular month.  (N.T. 51; Duquesne Light Exs. 16, 17, 18)
If a customer elects a budget plan, a payment is due every month, even if the account carries a credit balance.  (N.T. 52) 

Each year the account is reviewed in a procedure called a “true up.”  At this point the amount over-collected or under-collected is calculated based on the customer’s actual usage and the amounts paid during the budget program.  (N.T. 52, 87)

At the “true up” if the customer has paid less in budget payments than is owed, that amount can be paid or amortized into the budget bill amount during the next twelve months. (E.g. Ex. 21 at p. 14; N.T. 93)

From November 2011 to June 2013, the Complainant’s budget amounts ranged from $58.00 to $67.00.  These budget amounts did not result in any substantial over-collection or under-collection to the Complainant’s account.  (Duquesne Light Ex. 21 at pp. 1‑21)
 
From July 2013 to December 2013, the Complainant’s budget amounts ranged from $100.00 to $119.00.  However, customer service manually changed the Complainant’s December 2013 budget amount to $70.00.  (Duquesne Light Ex. 21 pp. 22-27)[footnoteRef:2] [2:   	The Complainant’s budget amount for October 2013, was zero.  This was the “true up” bill and at that time the Complainant had a credit on his account.] 


In June 2013, the Complainant’s rate plan, Rider 19, was eliminated.  As a consequence, the actual usage records for Rider 19 customers were removed from Duquesne Light’s billing system.  (N.T. 94)

Accordingly, each Rider 19 customer was assigned an annual estimated usage of 10,000 kWh, regardless of the customer’s actual historical usage.  (N.T. 95, 110)

After July 2013, the calculation of the budget amount is not a simple average of the customer’s last 12 bills based on the customer’s actual usage.  The new methodology not only used an estimated usage, but also added a component called a “Rate Plan Profile” which was also used for the purpose of calculating the budget amount.  (See Duquesne Light Ex. 21)

 From the Complainant’s bill prepared November 11, 2011, through the bill prepared on June 13, 2013, the Complainant’s budget amount was based on an annual usage ranging from 7,824 kWh to 8,968 kWh.  (Duquesne Light Ex. 21 pp. 4-21; N.T. 109)

The change in estimated usage was a significant factor causing an increase in the Complainant’s budget amount.  (N.T. 109)

This change only affected Rider 19 customers who were using budget billing.  Of the 130 customers who were removed from Rider 19, only the Complainant was affected by the change.   (N.T. 97, 110)

The bill prepared on October 14, 2013, was the Complainant’s “true up” bill.  At that time, the Complainant carried a credit of $132.41.  Accordingly, the budget amount was set to zero.  (N.T. 101; Duquesne Light Ex. 21 at p. 25)

As a courtesy, Duquesne Light manually set a budget amount of $70 for the bill prepared on December 12, 2013.  This change in budget amount caused the system to “re-estimate” the Complainant’s annual usage for the purpose of calculating the subsequent budget amounts.  (N.T. 103)

Duquesne Light did not review the budget billing program for former Rider 19 customers until the first hearing on the Complainant’s formal complaint.  Duquesne Light has subsequently changed its policy for establishing a customer’s historical usage for the purposes of calculating budget bill amounts that are more closely related to the kWhs that a customer actually has used.  (N.T. 97) 


Contacts with Customer Service

The Complainant’s budget bill amounts for 2013 and 2014 were not consistent with what he experienced from 1996 to 2013.  (N.T. 115)

The Complainant contacted Duquesne Light’s customer service to complain that his budget amount was varying substantially from month to month.  From June 2013 to January 2014, he contacted customer service between four and six times.  (N.T. 12, 14) 

The Complainant was subscribed to automatic payments from his checking account.  The payment for the December 2013 bill was rejected for insufficient funds.  This caused an adjustment in the budget amount for the January 2014 bill which included the past due amount and also a $20 fee for non-sufficient funds.  (N.T. 103-104; Duquesne Light Ex. 21 at p. 28)

As of January 2, 2014, the payment due date for the December 2013 bill, the Complainant carried a credit to his account in the amount of $151.73.  (Duquesne Light Ex. 8) 

Roxanne Morris, a regulatory consumer relations specialist with Duquesne Light testified that a budget bill amount is calculated by adding the previous 12 months of usage and dividing by 12.  (N.T. 58-59) 

Duquesne Light’s customer service representatives could not adequately explain the calculation of the budget bill to the Complainant.  (N.T. 13, 108, 117)

No customer service representative explained to the Complainant that his budget amounts were changing because of the elimination of Rider 19, the change in methodology for calculating a budget amount and the use of 10,000 kWh to estimate his consumption.  (N.T. 118)

Duquesne Light’s system which automatically withdraws the budget amount from a customer’s checking account, does not recognize when a customer is carrying a credit.  If a customer wishes to revert to paying the actual amount due, the customer must turn off the automatic withdrawal feature.  (N.T. 112)

In January 2014, Duquesne Light reversed the non-sufficient fund fee and credited the Complainant’s account $20.00.  (N.T. 104) 
 
The Complainant also contacted Duquesne Light to complain that the due date for his payment was changing from month to month.  (N.T. 16-17)

He testified that the customer service representative was “irate” and that Duquesne Light would not agree to a specific due date for a customer’s bill.  (N.T. 17)

The Complainant was told that the only way to control the date that his payment was made was to discontinue the automatic withdrawal service.  (N.T. 18)

Duquesne Light would not discontinue the automatic withdrawal over the telephone but required the Complainant to write a letter requesting removal from the service.  He had to write two letters before the service was discontinued.  (N.T. 14, 18)

DISCUSSION

In this matter, the Complainant is the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission; therefore, he has the burden of proof.[footnoteRef:3]  This means that he must establish each fact which supports his claims by a preponderance of the evidence, and must show that Duquesne Light has violated the Public Utility Code or Commission regulations.[footnoteRef:4]  [3:  	66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).
]  [4:  	Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).
] 

Section 701 of the Public Utility Code (Code), provides that any person may complain, in writing, about any act or thing done or omitted to be done by a public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the Commission has the jurisdiction to administer, or of any regulation or order of the Commission.[footnoteRef:5] [5:  	66 Pa.C.S. § 701.
] 


Rider 19

The Complainant contends that he had an agreement with Duquesne Light, where Duquesne Light agreed that he would continue to be billed at the reduced “hot water” rate, also referred to as Rider 19, for as long as he lived at the Margaret Lane property.  

	Commission-approved tariffs have the force of law.  A complainant may evade the effect of an existing tariff by proving that the “facts and circumstances have changed so drastically as to render the application of the tariff provision unreasonable.”[footnoteRef:6]  This burden of proving these facts rests upon the Complainant and it is a heavy burden.[footnoteRef:7]  Tariff provisions previously approved by the Commission are prima facie reasonable.[footnoteRef:8]   [6:  	Shenango Township Board of Supervisors v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 606 A.2d 910, 913 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996).
]  [7:  	Id.
]  [8: 	Id.
] 


	Here, there does not appear to be any circumstances presented by the facts in this case which would render the application of Duquesne Light’s Commission-approved tariff to the Complainant unreasonable.  Moreover, public utilities are permitted by law to adjust their rates when the increase in supply or distribution rates can be properly justified in a rate proceeding before the Commission.  Indeed, the present tariff was approved in the context of a proceeding

before the Commission in which the interests of residential consumers and many others were represented and considered by the Commission.[footnoteRef:9]  [9:  	Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2015, PUC Docket No. P-2012-2301664 (Opinion and Order entered January 25, 2013).
] 


	Further, the Complainant concedes, that even if he did have an agreement with Duquesne Light that might supersede Duquesne Light’s Commission-approved tariff, the agreement terminated when he moved from the Margaret Lane address earlier this year.  Therefore, at best, the Complainant’s argument is moot.

Due Dates of the Bills

	The Complainant also challenges Duquesne Light’s refusal to permit him to choose a fixed due date for his payment.  Duquesne Light’s witness testified that the due date for a customer’s bill is established by the date that the meter is read.  She stated that a utility payment is due twenty days after the bill is generated.  That date can fluctuate based upon the meter reading schedule. 
 
	Commission regulations do not require a public utility to establish a fixed due date for the payment of a bill:

The due date for payment of a bill may not be no less than 20 days from the date of transmittal; that is, the date of mailing, electronic transmission or physical delivery of the bill by the public utility to the customer.[footnoteRef:10] [10:   	52 Pa.Code § 56.21.
] 


The Complainant’s frustration with the fluctuating due date is understandable, because he needed to plan his bill paying to coincide with the deposit of his Social Security payment. [footnoteRef:11]  However, Duquesne Light’s policy is not contrary to Commission regulations and is not patently unreasonable.[footnoteRef:12]  [11:   	Duquesne Light’s current tariff  Rule 21.1 provides that “[t]he Company may accommodate changes to due dates for residential customers upon written customer request and when a demonstrated financial burden for the current due date exists for ratepayers receiving Social Security or equivalent monthly checks.”  The record is silent as to whether a similar rule was in place at the time the Complainant contacted customer service to complain about the due date of his bill or whether the Complainant qualifies for application of this rule to his account.  Duquesne Light Company, Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 24 – Supplement No. 100 at Rule 21.1 (effective November 1, 2014).
]  [12:   	Bachmann v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, PUC Docket No. C-2012-2312422 (Opinion and Order entered November 14, 2013).] 


Calculation of the Budget Amount and Contacts with Customer Service

The most significant claim made by the Complainant is that Duquesne Light changed his budget amount payment significantly and that its customer service representatives could not explain how the amount was calculated.

As explained above, until 2013, the Complainant received electricity service subject to a discounted rate, referred to as Rider 19.  Rider 19 was discontinued as part of Duquesne Light’s Commission-approved default service plan, effective June 1, 2013.  Before that time, the Complainant’s budget bill amount was calculated based upon, among other factors, his actual consumption, which was approximately 8,500 kWh per year.  Accordingly, his budget amounts were typically in the range of $58.00 to $67.00.

When Rider 19 was discontinued, all of the Complainant’s consumption data was removed from the system which calculated his budget bill amount.  Duquesne Light arbitrarily chose 10,000 kWh to estimate the annual consumption rate which was used to calculate his budget amount.  The Complainant noted that his budget amounts were not consistent with what they had been historically.  He had several contacts with customer service regarding his budget amount.  No customer service representative explained to him that the termination of the Rider 19 rate and the change from his actual historical usage to an estimated usage in the calculation of his budget amount was a significant factor in the change in the budget bill amounts.  In fact, the Complainant stated that the August 21 hearing was the first time that he was offered that explanation.  Previously, customer service representatives could only tell him that the budget amount was calculated based upon a “rolling twelve month average,” but could not explain the details of the calculation of the amount.  The representative of Duquesne Light who testified at the first day of hearing also described the calculation as a “rolling twelve month average.” 

	JUDGE LONG:	I want to make sure I understand this budget bill also.  Every month . . . Let’s say this is April of 2013.  You get a customer’s bills for the twelve months between April 2012 and April 2013.  You add them up, divide them by twelve and that becomes the budget amount?

	THE WITNESS:	 Yes.

JUDGE LONG:	And you do that every . . . .

	THE WITNESS:	Month.

JUDGE LONG:	… month, so you are constantly adding 12 bills and dividing by 12?

	THE WITNESS:	Yes.[footnoteRef:13] [13:  	N.T. 58-59.
] 


This suggests that a customer should be able to add up the bills for the previous 12 months, divide the total by 12 and arrive at a number which should approximate the budget amount.  Indeed the essence of the Complainant’s challenge is that adding his bills and dividing to get an average was not resulting in a number even close to what his budget amount was on his bills.

However, after hearing the testimony of Duquesne Light’s manager of billing, meter reading and payment processing, Wayne Withrow, and reviewing Duquesne Light’s Exhibit 21, it is clear that the calculation is more complicated than simply adding 12 bills and dividing by 12.  No customer service representative explained to the Complainant that 1) the budget amount was not a simple “rolling twelve month average”; and 2) that the inputs to the budget calculation were significantly changed when Rider 19 was discontinued.  When the Complainant complained that the explanation did not adequately explain the result, no customer service representative referred him to a person who could explain it.  In fact, Mr. Withrow explained that the Complainant’s situation was relatively unique among Duquesne Light’s customers, because a limited number of them were subject to Rider 19, and the Complainant was the only one who was using budget billing.  Although the Complainant had contacted Duquesne Light several times about the budget amount, Duquesne Light did not review the budget billing for former Rider 19 customers until the April 17 Interim Order directed it to do so.[footnoteRef:14] [14:   	Following a review of the exhibits and testimony after the first hearing, I scheduled a further hearing in order to further develop the record on the subject of the calculation of the budget bill amount.  By order dated April 17, 2014, Duquesne Light was directed to present specific evidence on the subject of budget billing.
] 


The arbitrary selection of 10,000 kWh as an input for the Complainant’s consumption which caused a significant increase the amount of his budget payment constitutes unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.[footnoteRef:15]  Duquesne Light offered no evidence or testimony which provided a reason why this number was chosen.  Clearly the Complainant had an adequate usage history with Duquesne Light that a number which more closely mirrored his consumption could have been chosen.  This is particularly true, where a limited number of customers were affected. [15:   	Section 1501 provides:
Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public...
66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.
] 


Duquesne Light further rendered unreasonable service by failing to provide an adequate explanation of the reason for the change to the Complainant.  Utility customers are entitled to a full and complete explanation of their bills.[footnoteRef:16] Although Duquesne Light apparently sent a notice to customers that the Rider 19 rate was ending, the letter did not mention that if a customer was enrolled in budget billing, the method of calculating the budget bill would change.[footnoteRef:17]  The Complainant was entitled to an adequate explanation of the calculation of his budget bill amount in order to make a knowledgeable decision about whether to continue in the program or revert to paying the actual amounts due.  Not only did the customer service representative not appear to understand the method of calculation beyond the very superficial label of “rolling twelve month average,” but when asked for a better explanation, the Complainant was not referred to a person with sufficient knowledge and understanding to explain how the bill amount was calculated.   [16:   	E.g., Maisch v. PECO Energy Company, PUC Docket No. C-2009-2118649 (Initial Decision served February 25, 2011, adopted by Opinion and Order entered May 26, 2011).
]  [17:   	Duquesne Light Ex. 5.
] 


The Complainant also testified that none of the representatives that he spoke with were willing to work with him to explain his bill and resolve his other problems resulting from the timing of the withdrawal of his payments and the deposit of his Social Security check.[footnoteRef:18]  He also had to write two letters requesting that his account be removed from automatic withdrawals before the service was discontinued.  Duquesne Light did not dispute this testimony or offer any reason for its failure to discontinue the automatic withdrawals after the first request.  These factors also constitute a lack of responsiveness to a customer’s reasonable request and also violate Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code. [18:   	Roxanne Morris testified that she had reviewed the customer contacts and found nothing inappropriate in the contacts.  However, no documentation supporting her assessment was presented for the record.  Therefore, no weight is given to this testimony.  N.T. 54.
] 


A utility customer should not have to wait for an evidentiary hearing before an administrative law judge to receive an accurate and complete explanation of the calculation of his bill.  As observed by Administrative Law Judge Susan D. Colwell:

There are a number of consumer complaints which occur not because the company does something wrong, but because the ratepayers are unhappy with the company actions even though those actions are consistent with Commission regulations, statutes, policy or orders.  The utility is expected to view these cases as an opportunity to open a dialogue and explain the actions to the ratepayers for no reason other than this:  “Adequate service” requires that the concerns of unhappy ratepayers be addressed.[footnoteRef:19] [19:   	Brickner v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, PUC Docket No. C-2009-2105583 (Initial Decision issued December 22, 2009, opinion at p. 10, adopted by Opinion and Order entered May 21, 2010).
] 



Indeed the point of view of just such a ratepayer was articulated by the Complainant here:

	I’m really disturbed, and the main reason I came here was that the... the amount of money that we are talking about is less than, probably, what I paid for parking today.  It’s the – attitude they took that I would question what they were doing, changing these rates, changing the due dates.

	If it was just over whether I was on a water rate or the non-water rate, I wouldn’t be here, but to tell me time after time, if you have a complaint, call the PUC, we will give you their number, we’ll give you their address, there’s no customer service.

	Anybody you can talk with at Duquesne Light and says, I agree with you, Mr. Martin, we have a problem, let’s see if we can work it out; that never happened.[footnoteRef:20] [20:   	N.T. 17.
] 



Having concluded that Duquesne Light violated the Public Utility Code by failing to provide reasonable service, it is appropriate to consider the assessment of a civil penalty. Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code provides that if any public utility fails to comply with any Commission regulation it shall forfeit and pay to the Commonwealth a sum not exceeding $1,000.00 per day of violation.[footnoteRef:21]  To implement this section, the Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.[footnoteRef:22]  Section 69.1201(a) of the Commission’s regulations states: [21:  	66 Pa.C.S. § 3301.
]  [22:   	See 52 Pa.Code § 69.1201; see also, Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000) (Rosi).
] 


The Commission will consider specific factors and standards in evaluating litigated … cases involving violations of 66 Pa.C.S. (relating to the Public Utility Code) and this title.  These factors and standards will be utilized by the Commission in determining if a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.[footnoteRef:23]   [23:  	 52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(a).  ] 


These factors and standards to be considered are enumerated in subsection (c):

(1)	Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing, or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)	Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)	Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)	Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)	The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10)	Other relevant factors.[footnoteRef:24] [24:   	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c).
] 


Reviewing the facts of this case it is appropriate to assess a $500 civil penalty for Duquesne Light’s arbitrary assignment of 10,000 kWh of usage to the Complainant’s account which caused significant increases in the calculation of his budget amount.  While this decision 
does not amount to fraud or misrepresentation,[footnoteRef:25] it was certainly a deliberate choice made by Duquesne Light, and not mere negligence.[footnoteRef:26]  No explanation or support for the decision was offered, other than, perhaps, convenience to the company.  The Complainant had been a customer of Duquesne Light for a significant period of time.  Therefore, the company had access to sufficient data from which to have established a usage input that more closely tracked the Complainant’s historical consumption.  A more realistic usage input would have resulted in much less disruption to the Complainant’s account.  Instead, the change in methodology and usage input used for calculating a budget amount substantially increased the Complainant’s budget payment, a serious consequence of the conduct at issue.[footnoteRef:27]   [25:  	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(1).
]  [26:   	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(3).
]  [27:   	52Pa.Code § 69.1201(2).
] 


	However, Duquesne Light has subsequently modified it methodology and now uses an input which more closely mirrors a customer’s historical consumption when that data is available.[footnoteRef:28]  Therefore the budget amount that the Complainant would pay in the future will be more accurate and he will not be required to pay a higher amount than is appropriate for the usage on his account. [28:  	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(4).
] 


Moreover, it does not appear that any customers other than the Complainant were affected by this change, or that there have been a significant number of consumer complaints related to the change in budget amount calculation.[footnoteRef:29]  There is no evidence of a Commission investigation on this point, nor am I aware of other Commission decisions on this conduct.[footnoteRef:30]  [29:   	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(5), (6).
]  [30:   	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(7), (9).
] 


Duquesne Light has remedied this error and therefore deterrence is not a significant factor to be considered in assessing a penalty for this violation.  A $500 penalty should be sufficient to encourage Duquesne Light to exercise more care in the future.[footnoteRef:31] [31:   	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(8).
] 


Duquesne Light’s numerous customer service failures in its handling of this complaint, however, merit a more significant penalty.  As explained above, the ability to provide a complete and accurate explanation of a bill amount to a customer is an essential duty of a public utility.[footnoteRef:32]  Duquesne Light’s failure to do so here, on multiple counts, is a serious violation of the Public Utility Code.  Although the conduct did not result in damage to property or personal injury, it resulted in numerous phone calls by the Complainant, required him to write several letters and resulted in an erosion of the confidence of the Complainant in the service rendered by the company.[footnoteRef:33]  There is no evidence that Duquesne Light has done anything to better train its customer service representatives.[footnoteRef:34]  [32:   	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(1).
]  [33:   	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(2).
]  [34:   	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(4).
] 


Several factors are not significant in the assessment of this penalty.  Although customer service complaints against Duquesne Light are not rare, I cannot say that it has a significant negative compliance history.  Nor am I aware of any Commission investigation or concealment of violations.[footnoteRef:35] [35:   	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(6), (7).
] 


A civil penalty in an amount sufficient to deter future violations is the most important factor here.[footnoteRef:36]  This Commission has not hesitated to assess a substantial penalty where a public utility has rendered insufficient customer service by failing to provide full and accurate explanation of customer billing or failing to adequately notify customers that their billing may be affected by changes in tariffs and company policy.[footnoteRef:37]  Here, there were numerous failures to adequately communicate with this customer.  Therefore, $1,000 is an appropriate civil penalty in this case. [36:   	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(8).
]  [37:   	52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(9).  Maisch v. PECO Energy Company, PUC Docket No. C-2009-2118649 (Opinion and Order entered May 26, 2011) ($ 1,000 penalty); Brickner v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, PUC Docket No. C-2009-2105583 (Opinion and Order entered May 21, 2010) ($1,000 penalty).] 


CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

	1.	The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this dispute.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.

	2.	The Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332.

	3.	A public utility is required to provide adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service.  This includes providing customers with complete and accurate explanation of the customer’s bill.  66 Pa.C.S. §§ 102 and 1501.

	4.	It is not reasonable service to arbitrarily assign an estimated usage to a customer’s account for the purpose of calculating a budget amount which is significantly higher than a customer’s historical usage and results in a significantly higher budget amount.  
66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

	5.	The Complainant failed to sustain his burden of proving that Duquesne Light’s method of calculating the date that the bill is due violates any Commission statute or regulation.

ORDER


	THEREFORE,

	IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Complaint of Donald W. Martin, Sr. at Docket No. C-2013-2390764 is sustained as to his allegations that Duquesne Light failed to render reasonable service in regards to the calculation of his budget amount and failed to render reasonable service by failing to provide a complete and accurate explanation of his bill.

	2.	That the Complaint of Donald W. Martin, Sr. at Docket No. C-2013-2390764 is dismissed as to his claims related to the discontinuance of the Rider 19 rate and Duquesne Light’s refusal to permit him to select a fixed due date for his bill.

	3.	That Duquesne Light Company shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $1,500 for the violations of the Public Utility Code by sending a certified check or money order payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, within thirty (30) days from the entry of the Final Commission Order to:

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

	4.	That Duquesne Light Company shall cease and desist from further violations of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.

[bookmark: _GoBack]	5.	That upon payment of the civil penalty, the Secretary shall mark this docket closed.


Date:  November 21, 2014							/s/										Mary D. Long											Administrative Law Judge
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